ENACTED BY CHAPTER 693 OF THE 1971 SESSION LAWS AND WAS AMENDED 

BY CHAPTER 692 OF THE 1973 SESSION LAWS. 

Whereas, the 1971 General Assembly authorized a wholly self-liquidating project 

for a dormitory building for Elizabeth City State University at an estimated cost of eight 

hundred eighty thousand dollars ($880,000)(based on four thousand four hundred dollars 

($4,400) per student occupant), and the 1973 General Assembly increased the authorized cost 

to one million dollars ($l,000,000)(based on five thousand dollars ($5,000) per student 

occupant); and 

Whereas, the authorized cost must now be increased to one million six hundred